

*This document is a translation of the Japanese language original prepared solely for convenience of reference. In the event of any discrepancy between this translated document and the Japanese language original, the Japanese language original shall prevail.*

**Matters available on the website in relation to the Notice of Convocation of the 116<sup>th</sup> Annual General Meeting of Shareholders**

- (1) Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
- (2) Notes to the Financial Statements

The above information is made available on Nomura Holdings, Inc. (the “Company”)’s website at <https://www.nomuraholdings.com/investor/shm/> pursuant to relevant laws and Article 25 of the Company’s Articles of Incorporation.

Nomura Holdings, Inc.

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

### [Significant Basis of Presentation of Consolidated Financial Statements]

#### 1. Basis of presentation

Nomura Holdings, Inc. (“the Company”)’s consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”) pursuant to Article 120-3, Paragraph 1 of the Ordinance for Company Calculation (Ministry of Justice Ordinance No. 13 of 2006). However, certain disclosures required under U.S. GAAP are omitted pursuant to Article 120-3, Paragraph 3 and the latter part of Article 120, Paragraph 1 of the Ordinance for Company Calculation.

#### 2. Scope of consolidation and equity method application

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and other entities in which it has a controlling financial interest (collectively referred to as “Nomura”). Generally, the ownership of a majority of the voting interest meets the majority of financial control condition, and Nomura, therefore, consolidates its wholly-owned and majority-owned subsidiaries. In accordance with Accounting Standard Codification (“ASC”) 810 “*Consolidation*”, Nomura also consolidates any variable interest entities for which Nomura is a primary beneficiary.

Equity investments in entities in which Nomura has significant influence over operating and financial decisions (generally defined as 20 to 50 percent of the voting rights of a corporate entity, or at least 3 percent of a limited partnership and similar entities) are accounted for under the equity method of accounting and are reported in *Other Assets – Investments in and advances to affiliated companies*. Nomura does not apply the equity method of accounting for the equity investments that Nomura elected the fair value option under ASC 825 “*Financial Instruments*” and they are carried at fair value and are reported in *Trading assets, Private equity and debt investments, or Other*. Nomura elected to apply the fair value option to its investments in American Century Companies, Inc. representing economic interest of 39.2%, and reports the investments and associated unrealized gains and losses within *Other assets – Other* and *Revenue – Other*, respectively.

Also, investment companies within the scope of ASC 946 “*Financial Services – Investment Companies*” carry all of their investments at fair value, with changes in fair value recognized through earnings, rather than apply the equity method of accounting or consolidation. Equity and debt investments held by Nomura’s investment company subsidiaries are reported within *Private equity and debt investments*.

### [Significant Accounting Policies]

#### 3. Basis and methods of valuation for securities, derivatives and others

##### (1) Trading assets and trading liabilities

Trading assets and trading liabilities, including contractual commitments arising pursuant to derivative transactions, are recorded on the consolidated balance sheet on a trade date basis at fair value. The related gains and losses are recognized currently in income.

##### (2) Private equity and debt investments

Private equity and debt investments are carried at fair value. Corresponding changes in the fair value of these investments are recognized currently in income.

##### (3) Investments in equity securities

Investments in equity securities consist of marketable and non-marketable equity securities that have been acquired for operating or other than operating purposes. Investments in equity securities for operating purposes and investments in equity securities for other than operating purposes are included in the other assets section of the consolidated balance sheet in *Other assets – Investments in equity securities* and *Other assets – Other*, respectively.

Investments in equity securities for operating purposes and for other than operating purposes held by non-trading subsidiaries are recorded at fair value and unrealized gains and losses are recognized currently in income.

(4) Non trading debt securities

Non-trading debt securities mainly consist of debt securities held by non-trading subsidiaries. Non-trading debt securities held by non-trading subsidiaries are carried at fair value and unrealized gains and losses are recognized currently in income.

4. Depreciation and amortization

Depreciation for tangible assets is generally computed by the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of assets according to general class, type of construction and use. Software is generally amortized by the straight-line method over its estimated useful life. Intangible assets with finite lives are amortized by the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives.

5. Long-lived assets

ASC 360 "*Property, Plant, and Equipment*" ("ASC 360") provides guidance on the financial accounting and reporting for the impairment or disposal of long-lived assets.

In accordance with ASC 360, long-lived assets, excluding goodwill and indefinite-lived intangible assets, are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. If the estimated future undiscounted cash flow is less than the carrying amount of the assets, a loss would be recognized to the extent the carrying value exceeded its fair value.

6. Goodwill and intangible assets

In accordance with ASC 350 "*Intangibles—Goodwill and Other*", goodwill and intangible assets not subject to amortization are reviewed annually, or more frequently in certain circumstances, for impairment.

## 7. Basis of allowances

### (1) Allowance for loan losses

Management establishes an allowance for loan losses against these loans not carried at fair value which reflects management's best estimate of probable losses incurred. The allowance for loan losses comprises a specific component for loans which have been individually evaluated for impairment and a general component for loans which, while not individually evaluated for impairment, have been collectively estimated for impairment based on historical loss experience.

The specific component of the allowance for loan losses reflects probable losses incurred within loans which have been individually evaluated for impairment. Factors considered by management in determining impairment include an assessment of the ability of borrowers to pay by considering various factors such as the nature of the loan, prior loan loss experience, current economic conditions, current financial situation of the borrower and the fair value of any underlying collateral. The allowance is measured on a loan by loan basis by adjusting the carrying value of the impaired loan to either the present value of expected future cash flows discounted as the loan's effective interest rate, the loan's obtainable market price, or the fair value of the collateral if the loan is collateral dependent.

The general component of the allowance for loan losses is for loans not individually evaluated for impairment and includes judgment about collectability based on available information at the balance sheet date, and the uncertainties inherent in those underlying assumptions. The allowance is measured taking into consideration historical loss experience adjusted for qualitative factors such as current economic conditions.

### (2) Accrued pension and severance costs

In accordance with ASC 715 "*Compensation-Retirement Benefits*", the funded status of the defined benefit postretirement plan, which is measured as the difference between the fair value of the plan assets and the projected benefit obligation, is recognized to prepare for the employees' retirement and severance benefits.

The unrecognized prior service cost is amortized on a straight-line basis over the average remaining service period of active participants.

Actuarial gains and losses in excess of 10% of the greater of the projected benefit obligation or the fair value of plan assets are amortized on a straight-line basis over the average remaining service period of active participants.

## 8. Hedging activities and derivatives used for non-trading purposes

Nomura's principal objectives in using derivatives for purposes other than trading are managing market risk of certain non-trading liabilities such as issued debt instruments and foreign exchange risk of certain net investments in foreign operations.

These derivative contracts are linked to specific assets or liabilities and are designated as hedges as they are effective in reducing the risk associated with the exposure being hedged and are highly correlated with changes in the fair value or the foreign exchange of the underlying hedged items. Nomura applies fair value or net investment hedge accounting to these hedging transactions. The relating unrealized profits and losses are recognized together with those of the hedged assets and liabilities as *Interest expense* or reported within *Change in cumulative translation adjustments*.

Further, derivatives are also utilized for non-trading purposes to manage equity price risk arising from certain stock-based compensation awards granted to employees and others. Additionally, certain trading liabilities are held to manage the price risk of investments in equity securities held for operating purposes.

## 9. Foreign currency translation

All assets and liabilities of subsidiaries which have a functional currency other than Japanese yen are translated into Japanese yen at exchange rates in effect at the balance sheet date; all revenue and expenses are translated at the average exchange rates for the respective fiscal years and the resulting translation adjustments are accumulated and reported as *Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)*. Foreign currency assets and liabilities are translated at exchange rates in effect at the balance sheet date and the resulting translation gains or losses are credited or charged to income for the respective fiscal years.

## 10. The Company and its wholly-owned domestic subsidiaries adopt the consolidated tax return system.

## 11. Accounting changes

The following table presents a summary of new accounting pronouncements relevant to Nomura which have been adopted during the year ended March 31, 2020:

Pronouncement	Summary of new guidance	Actual adoption date and method of adoption	Effect on these consolidated statements
Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) 2016-02, “Leases” <sup>(1)</sup>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Replaces ASC 840 “Leases”, the current guidance on lease accounting, and revised the definition of a lease.</li> <li>• Requires all lessees to recognize a right of use asset and corresponding lease liability on balance sheet.</li> <li>• Lessor accounting is largely unchanged from current guidance.</li> <li>• Simplifies the accounting for sale leaseback and “build-to-suit” leases.</li> <li>• Requires extensive new qualitative and quantitative footnote disclosures on lease arrangements.</li> </ul>	Modified retrospective adoption from April 1, 2019. (2)	¥169,277 million increase in <i>Other Asset—Office buildings, land, equipment, and facilities</i> , and ¥163,685 million increase in <i>Other liabilities</i> as a result of recognizing operating leases on the consolidated balance sheet as of April 1, 2019. ¥5,592 million increase in <i>Retained earnings</i> as of April 1, 2019 mainly due to changes in certain lease classifications.

(1) As subsequently amended by ASU 2018-01 “*Land Easement Practical Expedient for Transition to Topic 842*”, ASU 2018-10 “*Codification Improvements to Topic 842, Leases*”, ASU 2018-11 “*Leases (Topic 842): Targeted Improvements*”, ASU 2018-20 “*Leases (Topic 842): NarrowScope Improvements for Lessors*”, and ASU 2019-01 “*Leases (Topic 842): Codification Improvements*.”

(2) Nomura used certain practical expedients permitted by ASC 842 “Leases” including adopting the new requirements through a cumulative-effect adjustment to retained earnings on adoption date.

[Notes to the Consolidated Balance Sheet]

12. Assets pledged

Pledged securities that can be sold or re-pledged by the secured party, including Gensaki Repo transactions, reported mainly within *Trading assets* and *Private equity and debt investments*.

5,332,640 million yen

Nomura owned securities and loans receivable, which have been pledged as collateral, primarily to stock exchanges and clearing organizations, without allowing the secured party the right to sell or re-pledge them.

4,224,504 million yen

Nomura owned securities and loans receivable, which have been pledged to collateralize borrowing transactions, and pledged for other purposes. <sup>(1)(2)</sup>

1,603,894 million yen

(1) The asset balances, which have been pledged as collateral for secured loans from special purpose entities and for transfer dealings in which the control over the asset is not relinquished, are included.

(2) In addition, Nomura re-pledged ¥440,238 million of securities received as collateral and securities borrowed.

13. Securitizations

Nomura utilizes special purpose entities (“SPEs”) to securitize commercial and residential mortgage loans, government agency and corporate bonds and other types of financial assets. Those SPEs are incorporated as stock companies, Tokumei kumiai (silent partnerships), Cayman special purpose companies (“SPCs”) or trust accounts. Nomura’s involvement with SPEs includes structuring SPEs, underwriting, distributing and selling debt instruments and beneficial interests issued by SPEs to investors. Nomura accounts for the transfer of financial assets in accordance with ASC 860 “*Transfers and Servicing*” (“ASC 860”). This statement requires that Nomura accounts for the transfer of financial assets as a sale when Nomura relinquishes control over the assets. ASC 860 deems control to be relinquished when the following conditions are met: (a) the assets have been isolated from the transferor (even in bankruptcy or other receivership), (b) the transferee has the right to pledge or exchange the assets received, or if the transferee is an entity whose sole purpose is to engage in securitization or asset-backed financing activities, and that entity is constrained from pledging or exchanging the assets it receives, the holders of its beneficial interests have the right to pledge or exchange the beneficial interests, and (c) the transferor has not maintained effective control over the transferred assets. Nomura may retain an interest in the financial assets, including residual interests in the SPEs. Any such interests are accounted for at fair value and reported within *Trading assets* in Nomura’s consolidated balance sheet, with the change in fair value reported within *Revenue-net gain (loss) on trading*. Fair value for retained interests in securitized financial assets is determined by using observable prices; or in cases where observable prices are not available for certain retained interests, Nomura estimates fair value based on the present value of expected future cash flows using its best estimates of the key assumptions, including forecasted credit losses, prepayment rates, forward yield curves and discount rates commensurate with the risks involved. Nomura may also enter into derivative transactions in relation to the financial assets transferred to an SPE.

As noted above, Nomura may have continuing involvement with SPEs to which Nomura transferred assets. For the year ended March 31, 2020, Nomura received cash proceeds from SPEs on transfer of assets in new securitizations of ¥202.3 billion and the associated gain on sale was not significant. For the year ended March 31, 2020, Nomura received debt securities issued by these SPEs with an initial fair value of ¥1,768.9 billion and cash inflows from third parties on the sale of those debt securities of ¥1,245.1 billion. The cumulative balance of financial assets transferred to SPEs with which Nomura has continuing involvement was ¥4,177.1 billion as of March 31, 2020. Nomura’s retained interests were ¥162.9 billion as of March 31, 2020. For the year ended March 31, 2020, Nomura received cash flows of ¥24.3 billion from the SPEs on the retained interests held in the SPEs. Nomura does not provide financial support to SPEs beyond its contractual obligations.

## 14. Contingencies

### *Investigations, lawsuits and other legal proceedings*

In the normal course of business as a global financial services entity, Nomura is involved in investigations, lawsuits and other legal proceedings and, as a result, may suffer loss from any fines, penalties or damages awarded against Nomura, any settlements Nomura chooses to make to resolve a matter, and legal and other advisory costs incurred to support and formulate a defense.

The ability to predict the outcome of these actions and proceedings is inherently difficult, particularly where claimants are seeking substantial or indeterminate damages, where investigations and legal proceedings are at an early stage, where the matters present novel legal theories or involve a large number of parties, or which take place in foreign jurisdictions with complex or unclear laws.

The Company regularly evaluates each legal proceeding and claim on a case-by-case basis in consultation with external legal counsel to assess whether an estimate of possible loss or range of loss can be made, if recognition of a liability is not appropriate. In accordance with ASC 450 “*Contingencies*” (“ASC 450”), the Company recognizes a liability for this risk of loss arising on each individual matter when a loss is probable and the amount of such loss or range of loss can be reasonably estimated. The amount recognized as a liability is reviewed at least quarterly and is revised when further information becomes available. If these criteria are not met for an individual matter, such as if an estimated loss is only reasonably possible rather than probable, no liability is recognized. However, where a material loss is reasonably possible, the Company will disclose details of the legal proceeding or claim below. Under ASC 450 an event is defined as reasonably possible if the chance of the loss to the Company is more than remote but less than probable.

The most significant actions and proceedings against Nomura are summarized below. The Company believes that, based on current information available as of the date of these consolidated financial statements, the ultimate resolution of these actions and proceedings will not be material to the Company’s financial condition. However, an adverse outcome in certain of these matters could have a material adverse effect on the consolidated statements of income or cash flows in a particular quarter or annual period.

For certain of the significant actions and proceedings described below, the Company is currently able to estimate the amount of reasonably possible loss, or range of reasonably possible losses, in excess of amounts recognized as a liability (if any) against such cases. These estimates are based on current information available as of the date of these consolidated financial statements and include, but are not limited to, the specific amount of damages or claims against Nomura in each case. As of May 21, 2020, for those cases where an estimate of the range of reasonably possible losses can be made, the Company estimates that the total aggregate reasonably possible maximum loss in excess of amounts recognized as a liability (if any) against these cases is approximately ¥36 billion.

For certain other significant actions and proceedings, the Company is unable to provide an estimate of the reasonably possible loss or range of reasonably possible losses because, among other reasons, ( i ) the proceedings are at such an early stage there is not enough information available to assess whether the stated grounds for the claim are viable; (ii) damages have not been identified by the claimant; (iii) damages are unsupported and/or exaggerated; (iv) there is uncertainty as to the outcome of pending appeals or motions; (v) there are significant legal issues to be resolved that may be dispositive, such as the applicability of statutes of limitations; (vi) there are novel or unsettled legal theories underlying the claims and/or (vii) a judgment has been made against Nomura but detailed reasons for the basis for the judgment and how the amount of the judgment has been determined have not yet been received.

Nomura will continue to cooperate with regulatory investigations and to vigorously defend its position in the ongoing actions and proceedings set out below, as appropriate.

In January 2008, Nomura International plc (“NIP”) was served with a tax notice issued by the tax authorities in Pescara, Italy alleging breaches by NIP of the U.K.-Italy Double Taxation Treaty of 1998 (“Tax Notice”). The alleged breaches relate to payments to NIP of tax credits on dividends on Italian shares. The



Tax Notice not only denies certain payments to which NIP claims to be entitled but also seeks reimbursement of approximately EUR 33.8 million, plus interest, already refunded. NIP continues vigorously to challenge the Pescara Tax Court's decisions in favor of the local tax authorities.

In October 2010 and June 2012, two actions were brought against NIP, seeking recovery of payments allegedly made to NIP by Fairfield Sentry Ltd. and Fairfield Sigma Ltd. (collectively, "Fairfield Funds"), which are now in liquidation and were feeder funds to Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC (in liquidation pursuant to the Securities Investor Protection Act in the U.S. since December 2008) ("BLMIS"). The first suit was brought by the liquidators of the Fairfield Funds. It was filed on October 5, 2010 in the Supreme Court of the State of New York, but was subsequently removed to the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of New York. The second suit was brought by the Trustee for the liquidation of BLMIS ("Madoff Trustee"). NIP was added as a defendant in June 2012 when the Madoff Trustee filed an amended complaint in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of New York. Both actions seek to recover approximately \$35 million.

In April 2011, the Federal Home Loan Bank of Boston ("FHLB-Boston") commenced proceedings in the Superior Court of Massachusetts against numerous issuers, sponsors and underwriters of residential mortgage-backed securities ("RMBS"), and their controlling persons, including Nomura Asset Acceptance Corporation ("NAAC"), Nomura Credit & Capital, Inc., Nomura Securities International, Inc. ("NSI") and Nomura Holding America Inc. The action alleged that FHLB-Boston purchased RMBS certificates in four offerings issued by NAAC in the original principal amount of approximately \$406 million, for which the offering materials contained untrue statements or omitted material facts concerning the underwriting standards used by the original lenders and the characteristics of the loans underlying the securities. On December 16, 2019, the parties settled the matter for \$34 million and the action has been dismissed.

In November 2011, NIP was served with a claim filed by the Madoff Trustee in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of New York. This is a clawback action similar to claims filed by the Madoff Trustee against numerous other institutions. The Madoff Trustee alleges that NIP received redemptions from the BLMIS feeder fund, Harley International (Cayman) Limited in the six years prior to December 11, 2008 (the date proceedings were commenced against BLMIS) and that these are avoidable and recoverable under the U.S. Bankruptcy Code and New York law. The amount that the Madoff Trustee is currently seeking to recover from NIP is approximately \$21 million.

In March 2013, Banca Monte dei Paschi di Siena SpA ("MPS") issued a claim in the Italian Courts against (1) two former directors of MPS and (2) NIP. MPS alleged that the former directors improperly caused MPS to enter into certain structured financial transactions with NIP in 2009 ("Transactions") and that NIP acted fraudulently and was jointly liable for the unlawful conduct of MPS's former directors. MPS claimed damages of not less than EUR 1.1 billion.

In March 2013, NIP commenced a claim against MPS in the English Courts. The claim was for declaratory relief confirming that the Transactions remained valid and contractually binding. MPS filed and served its defence and counterclaim to these proceedings in March 2014. MPS alleged in its counterclaim that NIP was liable to make restitution of a net amount of approximately EUR 1.5 billion, and sought declarations regarding the illegality and invalidity of the Transactions.

On September 23, 2015, NIP entered into a settlement agreement with MPS to terminate the Transactions. NIP believes that the Transactions were conducted legally and appropriately, and does not accept the allegations made against it or admit any wrongdoing. Taking into account the views of relevant European financial authorities and the advice provided by external experts, NIP considered it to be in its best interests to reach a settlement in relation to this matter. As part of the agreement, the Transactions were unwound at a discount of EUR 440 million in favour of MPS and the civil proceedings between MPS and NIP in Italy and England, respectively, will no longer be pursued. Pursuant to the settlement agreement MPS and NIP applied to the Italian Courts to discontinue the proceedings brought by MPS against NIP. These proceedings have since been discontinued.



In July 2013, a claim was also issued against the same former directors of MPS, and NIP, by the shareholder group Fondazione Monte dei Paschi di Siena (“FMPS”). The grounds of the FMPS claim are similar to those on which the MPS claim was founded. The level of damages sought by FMPS is not less than EUR 315.2 million.

In January 2018, a claim before the Italian Courts brought by two claimants, Alken Fund Sicav (on behalf of two Luxembourg investment funds Alken Fund European Opportunities and Alken Fund Absolute Return Europe) and Alken Luxembourg S.A (the funds’ management company) was served on NIP. The claim is made against NIP, MPS, four MPS former directors and a member of MPS’s internal audit board, and seeks monetary damages of approximately EUR 434 million on the basis of allegations similar to those made in the MPS and FMPS claims, as well as non-monetary damages in an amount left to be quantified by the Judge.

In May 2019, a claim before the Italian Courts brought by York Global Finance Offshore BDH (Luxembourg) Sàrl and a number of seemingly related funds was served on NIP. The claim is made against NIP, MPS, two MPS former directors and a member of MPS’s internal audit board, and seeks monetary damages of approximately EUR 186.7 million on grounds similar to those in the MPS and FMPS claims, as well as non-monetary damages in an amount left to be quantified by the Judge.

In April 2013, an investigation was commenced by the Public Prosecutor's office in Siena, Italy, into various allegations against MPS and certain of its former directors, including in relation to the Transactions. The investigation was subsequently transferred to the Public Prosecutor of Milan. On April 3, 2015, the Public Prosecutor’s office in Milan issued a notice concluding its preliminary investigation. The Public Prosecutor was seeking to indict MPS, three individuals from MPS’s former management, NIP and two former NIP employees for, among others, the offences of false accounting and market manipulation in relation to MPS’s previous accounts. The preliminary hearing at which the Milan criminal court considered whether or not to grant the indictment concluded on October 1, 2016, the Judge ordering the trial of all individuals and banks involved except for MPS (which entered into a plea bargaining agreement with the Public Prosecutor). The trial commenced in December 2016. As part of these proceedings, a number of civil claimants have been permitted to bring damages claims against a number of entities and individuals, including NIP.

On November 8, 2019, the court delivered its oral verdict, finding two former employees of NIP guilty of false accounting, market manipulation and obstructing the supervisory activities of CONSOB and that NIP had breached Italian corporate liability legislation. In so doing it imposed a fine of EUR 3.45 million on NIP as well as ordering confiscation of EUR 88 million. On May 12, 2020, the court issued the detailed reasoning for the verdict (including the rationale for the penalties imposed). NIP is currently analyzing the reasoning and considering all its options, including any appeal. At this time, the Company is unable to estimate whether the amounts referred to above represent the reasonably possible maximum loss in respect of these matters. However, such amounts currently represent the only available quantifiable basis of potential loss at this stage even though they may not necessarily represent the eventual outcome in respect of these matters. The penalties will not be enforceable until all appeals have been concluded.

Additionally, NIP was served by the Commissione Nazionale per le Società e la Borsa (“CONSOB”, the Italian financial regulatory authority) with a notice commencing administrative sanction proceedings for market manipulation in connection with the Transactions. In relation to the Transactions, the notice named MPS, three individuals from MPS’s former management and two former NIP employees as defendants, whereas NIP was named only in its capacity as vicariously liable to pay any fines imposed on the former NIP employees. On May 22, 2018 CONSOB issued its decision in which it levied EUR 100,000 fines in relation to each of the two former NIP employees. In addition, CONSOB decided that the two employees do not meet the necessary Italian law integrity requirements to perform certain senior corporate functions, for a period of three months and six months respectively. NIP is vicariously liable to pay the fines imposed on its former employees. NIP has paid the fines and appealed the decision to the Milan Court of Appeal.

In June 2016 and August 2016, Nomura International (Hong Kong) Limited (“NIHK”) and Nomura Special Investments Singapore Pte Limited (“NSIS”) were respectively served with a complaint filed in the

Taipei District Court against NIHK, NSIS and certain individuals by Cathay United Bank, Co., Ltd., Taiwan Cooperative Bank Ltd., Chang Hwa Commercial Bank Ltd., Taiwan Business Bank Ltd., KGI Bank and Hwatai Bank Ltd. (collectively, “Syndicate Banks”). The Syndicate Banks’ complaint relates to a \$60 million syndicated term loan to a subsidiary of Ultrasonic AG that was arranged by NIHK, and made by the Syndicate Banks together with NSIS. The Syndicate Banks’ allegations in the complaint include allegations that NIHK failed to comply with its fiduciary duties to the lenders as the arranger of the loan and the Syndicate Banks seek to recover approximately \$48 million in damages and interest.

In March 2017, certain subsidiaries of American International Group, Inc. (“AIG”) commenced proceedings in the District Court of Harris County, Texas against certain entities and individuals, including NSI, in connection with a 2012 offering of \$750 million of certain project finance notes, of which \$92 million allegedly were purchased by AIG. AIG alleges violations of the Texas Securities Act based on material misrepresentations and omissions in connection with the marketing, offering, issuance and sale of the notes and seeks rescission of the purchases or compensatory damages.

Various authorities continue to conduct investigations concerning the activities of NIP, other entities in the Nomura Group and other third parties in respect of government, supranational, sub-sovereign and agency debt securities trading. These investigations relate to various matters including certain activities of NIP in Europe for which NIP and the Company have received a Statement of Objections from the European Commission (“Commission”) which reflects the Commission’s initial views around certain historical conduct. NIP and NSI were also named as defendants in class action complaints filed in the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York alleging violations of U.S. antitrust law relating to the alleged manipulation of the secondary trading market for supranational, sub-sovereign and agency bonds. NIP and NSI are also defendants in a similar class action complaint filed in the Toronto Registry Office of the Federal Court of Canada alleging violations of Canadian competition law. Additionally, NIP and NSI have been served with a separate class action complaint filed in the United States Court for the Southern District of New York alleging violations of U.S. antitrust law in relation to the alleged manipulation of the primary and secondary markets for European government bonds.

In September 2017 and November 2017, NIHK and NSIS were respectively served with a complaint filed in the Taipei District Court against NIHK, NSIS, China Firstextile (Holdings) Limited (“FT”) and certain individuals by First Commercial Bank, Ltd., Land Bank of Taiwan Co., Ltd., Chang Hwa Commercial Bank Ltd., Taishin International Bank, E.Sun Commercial Bank, Ltd., CTBC Bank Co., Ltd., Hwatai Bank, Ltd. and Bank of Taiwan (collectively, “FT Syndicate Banks”). The FT Syndicate Banks’ complaint relates to a \$100 million syndicated term loan facility to borrower FT that was arranged by NIHK, and made by the FT Syndicate Banks together with NSIS. The FT Syndicate Banks’ allegations in the complaint include tort claims under Taiwan law against the defendants. The FT Syndicate Banks seek to recover approximately \$68 million in damages and interest.

In July 2018, a former Italian counterparty filed a claim against NIP in the Civil Court of Rome relating to a derivative transaction entered into by the parties in 2006, and terminated in 2009. The claim alleges that payments by the counterparty to NIP of approximately EUR 165 million were made in breach of Italian insolvency law, and seeks reimbursement of those payments.

The United States Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) and the United States Department of Justice investigated past activities of several former employees of NSI in respect of commercial and residential mortgage-backed securities transactions. NSI entered into settlements with the SEC on July 15, 2019, concerning its supervision of certain former employees. Pursuant to the settlements, NSI paid penalties of \$1.5 million to the SEC and deposited \$25 million in a segregated account which will be used to reimburse certain customers in connection with the related cases.

In August 2017, the Cologne public prosecutor in Germany notified NIP that it is investigating possible tax fraud by individuals who worked for the Nomura Group in relation to the historic planning and execution of trading strategies around dividend record dates in certain German equities (known as “cum/ex” trading) and

in relation to filings of tax reclaims in 2007 to 2012. During the fiscal year ended March 31, 2020, Nomura Group became aware that certain of those individuals would be the subject of investigative proceedings in Germany. NIP and another entity in the Nomura Group are cooperating with the investigation, including by disclosing to the public prosecutor certain documents and trading data. If the investigation involving Nomura Group entities and former individuals proceeds to trial, the individuals could face criminal sanctions and Nomura Group entities could face administrative sanctions such as administrative fines or profit confiscation orders. It is not yet possible to reasonably estimate the potential losses which may arise from any administrative sanction imposed on a Nomura Group entity”

*Other mortgage-related contingencies in the U.S.*

Certain of the Company’s subsidiaries in the U.S. securitized residential mortgage loans in the form of RMBS. These subsidiaries did not generally originate mortgage loans, but purchased mortgage loans from third-party loan originators (“originators”). In connection with such purchases, these subsidiaries received loan level representations from the originators. In connection with the securitizations, the relevant subsidiaries provided loan level representations and warranties of the type generally described below, which mirror the representations the subsidiaries received from the originators.

The loan level representations made in connection with the securitization of mortgage loans were generally detailed representations applicable to each loan and addressed characteristics of the borrowers and properties. The representations included, but were not limited to, information concerning the borrower’s credit status, the loan-to-value ratio, the owner occupancy status of the property, the lien position, the fact that the loan was originated in accordance with the originator’s guidelines, and the fact that the loan was originated in compliance with applicable laws. Certain of the RMBS issued by the subsidiaries were structured with credit protection provided to specified classes of certificates by monoline insurers.

The relevant subsidiaries have received claims demanding the repurchase of certain loans from trustees of various securitization trusts, made at the instance of one or more investors, or from certificate insurers. The total original principal amount of loans for which repurchase claims were received by the relevant subsidiaries within six years of each securitization is \$3,203 million. The relevant subsidiaries summarily rejected any demand for repurchase received after the expiration of the statute of limitations applicable to breach of representation claims. For those claims received within six years, the relevant subsidiaries reviewed each claim received, and rejected those claims believed to be without merit or agreed to repurchase certain loans for those claims that the relevant subsidiaries determined to have merit. In several instances, following the rejection of repurchase demands, investors instituted actions through the trustee alleging breach of contract. The breach of contract claims that were brought within the six-year statute of limitations for breach of contract actions have survived motions to dismiss. These claims involve substantial legal, as well as factual, uncertainty and the Company cannot provide an estimate of reasonably possible loss at this time, in excess of the existing reserve.

*Administrative action by Financial Services Agency of Japan*

On May 28, 2019, Nomura Securities Co., Ltd. (“NSC”) received an administrative action (a business improvement order) from Financial Services Agency of Japan (“FSA”) in accordance with Article 51 of the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act of Japan (“FIEA”) due to NSC’s improper communication of information. On the same day, for the same reason, the Company also received an administrative action (a business improvement order) from FSA in accordance with Article 57-19 (1) of the FIEA. Because of such administrative action, NSC has lost some of business opportunities. On June 3, 2019, the Company and NSC submitted reports on their business improvement measures to FSA and the reports were accepted by FSA. However, there is a possibility that Nomura will continue to lose business opportunities due to the damage to our reputation and other causes, and the Company’s financial condition and business performance may be affected onward. However, it is difficult for the Company to reasonably estimate the financial impact at this moment.

## 15. Guarantees

In accordance with ASC 460 “*Guarantees*”, Nomura recognizes obligations under certain issued guarantees and records the fair value of these guarantee obligations on the consolidated balance sheet.

The information about maximum potential payout or notional total of derivative contracts, standby letters of credit and other guarantees that could meet the definition of a guarantee is as below.

For information about the maximum potential amount of future payments that Nomura could be required to make under certain derivatives, the notional amount of contracts has been disclosed. However, the maximum potential payout for certain derivative contracts, such as written interest rate caps and written currency options, cannot be estimated, as increases in interest or foreign exchange rates in the future could be theoretically unlimited. Nomura records all derivative contracts at fair value. Nomura believes the notional amounts generally overstate its risk exposure.

Derivative contracts <sup>(1)(2)</sup> .....	279,734,884 million yen
Standby letters of credit and other guarantees <sup>(3)</sup> .....	2,351 million yen

(1) The carrying value of derivative contracts is ¥7,197,647 million (liability).

(2) The notional amount and the carrying value of the written credit derivatives not included in derivative contracts are ¥16,455,288 million and ¥180,215 million (liability), respectively.

(3) The carrying value of standby letters of credit and other guarantees is nil.

## 16. Financial Instruments

### The fair value of financial instruments

A significant amount of Nomura's financial instruments are carried at fair value. Financial assets carried at fair value on a recurring basis are reported in the consolidated balance sheet within *Trading assets and private equity and debt investments, Loans and receivables, Collateralized agreements and Other assets*. Financial liabilities carried at fair value on a recurring basis are reported within *Trading liabilities, Short-term borrowings, Payables and deposits, Collateralized financing, Long-term borrowings and Other liabilities*.

In all cases, fair value is determined in accordance with ASC 820 "*Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures*" which defines fair value as the amount that would be exchanged to sell a financial asset or transfer a financial liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. It assumes that the transaction occurs in Nomura's principal market, or in the absence of the principal market, the most advantageous market for the relevant financial assets or financial liabilities.

### Information on financial instruments and risk

Most of Nomura's trading activities are client oriented. Nomura utilizes a variety of derivative financial instruments as a means of bridging clients' specific financial needs and investors' demands in the securities markets. Nomura also actively trades securities and various derivatives to assist its clients in adjusting their risk profiles as markets change. In performing these activities, Nomura carries an inventory of capital markets instruments and maintains its access to market liquidity by quoting bid and offer prices to and trading with other market makers. These activities are essential to provide clients with securities and other capital markets products at competitive prices.

In the normal course of business, Nomura enters into transactions involving derivative financial instruments to meet customer needs, for its trading activities and to reduce its own exposure to loss due to adverse fluctuations in interest rates, currency exchange rates and market prices of securities. These financial instruments include contractual agreements such as commitments to swap interest payment streams, exchange currencies or purchase or sell securities and other financial instruments on specific terms at specific future dates. To the extent these derivative financial instruments are economically hedging financial instruments or securities positions of Nomura, the overall risk of loss may be fully or partly mitigated by the hedged position.

Nomura seeks to minimize its exposure to market risk arising from its use of these derivative financial instruments through various control policies and procedures, including position limits, monitoring procedures and hedging strategies whereby Nomura enters into offsetting or other positions in a variety of financial instruments. Counterparty credit risk associated with these financial instruments is controlled by Nomura through credit approvals, limits and monitoring procedures. To reduce default risk, Nomura requires collateral, principally cash collateral and government securities, for certain derivative transactions.

Concentrations of credit risk may arise from trading, securities financing transactions and underwriting activities, and may be impacted by changes in political or economic factors. Nomura has credit risk concentrations on bonds issued by the Japanese Government, U.S. Government, Governments within the European Union and British Government ("EU & UK"), their states and municipalities, and their agencies. The following table presents geographic allocations of Nomura's trading assets related to government, agency and municipal securities. Nomura's exposure to the over-the-counter derivatives is mainly with the financial institutions in the amount of ¥525.3 billion which represents the net amount after the counterparty netting of derivative assets and liabilities under a master netting agreement as well as cash collateral netting against net derivatives.

	Billions of yen				
	March 31, 2020				
	Japan	U.S.	EU & UK	Other	Total <sup>(1)</sup>
Government, agency and municipalities securities .....	1,933.5	1,889.4	2,704.1	671.5	7,198.5

- (1) Other than above, there were ¥321.4 billion of government, agency and municipal securities in *Other asset – Non-trading debt securities* as of March 31, 2020. These securities are primarily Japanese government, agency and municipal securities.

#### Fair value hierarchy

All financial instruments measured at fair value, including those carried at fair value using the fair value option, have been categorized into a three-level hierarchy (“fair value hierarchy”) based on the transparency of valuation inputs used by Nomura to estimate fair value. A financial instrument is classified in the fair value hierarchy based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement of the financial instrument. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are defined as follows, with Level 1 representing the most transparent inputs and Level 3 representing the least transparent inputs:

##### Level 1:

Observable valuation inputs that reflect quoted prices (unadjusted) for identical financial instruments traded in active markets at the measurement date.

##### Level 2:

Valuation inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are either directly or indirectly observable for the financial instrument.

##### Level 3:

Unobservable valuation inputs which reflect Nomura assumptions and specific data.



The following table presents information about Nomura's financial instruments measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of March 31, 2020 within the fair value hierarchy.

	(Billions of yen)				
	March 31, 2020				
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Counterparty and Cash Collateral Netting <sup>(1)</sup>	Balance as of March 31, 2020
<b>Assets:</b>					
Trading assets and private equity and debt investments <sup>(2) (3)</sup>					
Cash Instruments .....	6,480.5	7,978.5	471.5	—	14,930.5
Derivatives .....	70.7	20,920.7	198.0	(19,247.9)	1,941.5
Loans and receivables <sup>(4)</sup> .....	—	708.8	96.4	—	805.2
Collateralized agreements <sup>(5)</sup> .....	—	534.0	15.2	—	549.2
Other assets <sup>(2)</sup> .....	374.5	478.2	168.0	—	1,020.7
<b>Total .....</b>	<b>6,925.7</b>	<b>30,620.2</b>	<b>949.1</b>	<b>(19,247.9)</b>	<b>19,247.1</b>
<b>Liabilities:</b>					
Trading Liabilities					
Cash Instruments .....	5,044.1	1,690.2	2.8	—	6,737.1
Derivatives .....	44.1	20,524.8	226.8	(18,986.5)	1,809.2
Short-term borrowings <sup>(6)</sup> .....	—	348.4	28.5	—	376.9
Payables and deposits <sup>(7)</sup> .....	—	13.7	1.1	—	14.8
Collateralized financing <sup>(5)</sup> .....	—	246.6	—	—	246.6
Long-term borrowings <sup>(6) (8) (9)</sup> .....	2.3	3,290.7	408.8	—	3,701.8
Other liabilities <sup>(10)</sup> .....	170.0	129.6	—	—	299.6
<b>Total .....</b>	<b>5,260.5</b>	<b>26,244.0</b>	<b>668.0</b>	<b>(18,986.5)</b>	<b>13,186.0</b>

(1) Represents the amount offset under counterparty netting of derivative assets and liabilities as well as cash collateral netting against net derivatives.

(2) Certain investments that are measured at fair value using net asset value per share as a practical expedient have not been classified in the fair value hierarchy. As of March 31, 2020, the fair values of these investments which are included in *Trading assets and private equity and debt investments* and *Other assets* were ¥26.1 billion and ¥5.6 billion, respectively.

(3) *Private equity and debt investments* are typically private non-traded financial instruments including ownership or other forms of junior capital (such as mezzanine loan). It includes equity investments that would have been accounted for under the equity method had Nomura not chosen to elect the fair value option.

(4) Includes loans for which the fair value option is elected.

(5) Includes collateralized agreements or collateralized financing for which the fair value option is elected.

(6) Includes structured notes for which the fair value option is elected.

(7) Includes embedded derivatives bifurcated from deposits received at banks. If unrealized gains are greater than unrealized losses, deposits are reduced by the excess amount.

(8) Includes embedded derivatives bifurcated from issued structured notes. If unrealized gains are greater than unrealized losses, borrowings are reduced by the excess amount.

(9) Includes liabilities recognized from secured financing transactions that are accounted for as financings rather than sales. Nomura elected the fair value option for these liabilities.

(10) Includes loan commitments for which the fair value option is elected.

### Estimated Fair Value

Certain financial instruments are not carried at fair value on a recurring basis in the consolidated balance sheet since they are neither held for trading purposes nor are elected for the fair value option. These are typically carried at contractual amounts due or amortized cost.

The carrying value of the majority of the financial instruments detailed below will approximate fair value since they are short-term in nature and contain minimal credit risk. These financial instruments include financial assets reported within *Cash and cash equivalents*, *Time deposits*, *Deposits with stock exchanges and other segregated cash*, *Receivables from customers*, *Receivables from other than customers*, *Securities purchased under agreements to resell* and *Securities borrowed* and financial liabilities reported within *Short-term borrowings*, *Payables to customers*, *Payables to other than customers*, *Deposits received at banks*, *Securities sold under agreements to repurchase*, *Securities loaned* and *Other secured borrowings* in the consolidated balance sheet.

The estimated fair values of other financial instruments which are longer-term in nature or may contain more than minimal credit risk may be different to their carrying value. Financial assets of this type primarily include certain loans which are reported within *Loans receivable* while financial liabilities primarily include long-term borrowings which are reported within *Long-term borrowings*. In our financial instruments, the instruments which have a material difference between the carrying value and the estimated fair value are long-term borrowings. For long-term borrowings, certain financial instruments including structured notes are carried at fair value under the fair value option. Except for those instruments, long-term borrowings are carried at contractual amounts or amortized cost unless such borrowings are designated as the hedged item in a fair value hedge. The fair value of long-term borrowings which are not elected for the fair value option is estimated using quoted market prices where available or by discounting future cash flows. As of March 31, 2020, the carrying values of long-term borrowings were ¥7,775.6 billion and the fair values or estimated fair values of long-term borrowings were ¥7,732.8 billion.

### Maturities tables of long-term borrowings

The aggregate annual maturities of long-term borrowings, including adjustments related to fair value hedges and liabilities measured at fair value, as of March 31, 2020 consist of the following:

	Year ending March 31	Billions of yen
2021 .....		778.0
2022 .....		560.1
2023 .....		664.2
2024 .....		618.9
2025 .....		1,026.7
2026 and thereafter .....		4,073.0
Sub-Total .....		7,720.9
Trading balances of secured borrowings .....		54.7
Total .....		7,775.6

#### Trading balances of secured borrowings

These balances of secured borrowings consist of the liabilities related to transfers of financial products that are accounted for as financings secured by the financial assets without recourse to Nomura rather than sales under ASC 860. These borrowings are not borrowed for the purpose of Nomura's funding but are related to Nomura's trading activities to gain profits from the distribution of financial products secured by the financial assets.

### [Notes to Per-Share Data]

#### 17. Per-Share Data

Total NHI shareholders' equity per share .....	873.26 yen
Basic net income attributable to NHI shareholders per share .....	67.76 yen

[Note to Revenue Recognition]

18. Revenue from services provided to customers

The following table presents summary information regarding the key methodologies, assumptions and judgments used in recognizing revenue for each of the primary types of service provided to customers, including the nature of underlying performance obligations within each type of service and whether those performance obligations are satisfied at a point in time or over a period of time. For performance obligations recognized over time, information is also provided to explain the nature of the input or output method used to recognize revenue over time.

Type of service provided to customers	Overview of key services provided	Key revenue recognition policies, assumptions and significant judgments
Trade execution and clearing services	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Buying and selling of securities on behalf of customers</li> <li>• Clearing of securities and derivatives on behalf of customers</li> </ul>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Execution and clearing commissions recognized at a point in time, namely trade date.</li> <li>• Commissions recognized net of soft dollar credits provided to customers where Nomura is acting as agent in providing investment research and similar services to the customer.</li> </ul>
Financial advisory services	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Provision of financial advice to customers in connection with a specific forecasted transaction or transactions</li> <li>• Provision of financial advice not in connection with a specific forecasted transaction or transactions such as general corporate intelligence and similar research</li> <li>• Issuance of fairness opinions.</li> <li>• Structuring complex financial instruments for customers</li> </ul>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Fees contingent on the success of an underlying transaction are variable consideration recognized when the underlying transaction has been completed since only at such point is it probable that a significant reversal of revenue will not occur.</li> <li>• Retainer and milestone fees are recognized either over the period to which they relate or are deferred until consummation of the underlying transaction depending on whether the underlying performance obligation is satisfied at a point in time or over time.</li> <li>• Judgment is required to make this determination with factors influencing this determination including, but not limited to, whether the fee is in connection with an engagement designed to achieve a specific transaction or outcome for the customer (such as the purchase or sale of a business), the nature and extent of benefit to be provided to the customer prior to, and in addition to such specific transaction or outcome and the fee structure for the engagement.</li> <li>• Retainer and milestone fees recognized over time are normally recognized on a straight-line basis over the term of the contract based on time elapsed.</li> </ul>

Type of service provided to customers	Overview of key services provided	Key revenue recognition policies, assumptions and significant judgments
Asset management services	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Management of funds, investment trusts and other investment vehicles</li> <li>• Provision of investment advisory services</li> <li>• Distribution of fund units</li> <li>• Providing custodial and administrative services to customers</li> </ul>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Management fees earned by Nomura in connection with managing a fund, investment trust or other vehicle generally recognized on a straight-line basis based on time elapsed.</li> <li>• Performance-based fees are variable consideration recognized when the performance metric has been determined since only at such point is it probable that a significant reversal of revenue will not occur.</li> <li>• Distribution fees are recognized at a point in time when the fund units have been sold to third party investors.</li> <li>• Custodial and administrative fees recognized on a straight-line basis over time based on time elapsed.</li> </ul>
Underwriting and syndication services	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Underwriting of debt, equity and other financial instruments on behalf of customers</li> <li>• Distributing securities on behalf of issuers</li> <li>• Arranging loan financing for customers</li> <li>• Syndicating loan financing on behalf of customers</li> </ul>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Underwriting and syndication revenues recognized at a point in time when the underlying transaction is complete.</li> <li>• Commitment fees where drawn down of the facility is deemed remote recognized on a straight-line basis over the life of the facility based on time elapsed.</li> <li>• Underwriting and syndication costs recognized either as a reduction of revenue or on a gross basis depending on whether Nomura is acting as principal or agent for such amounts.</li> </ul>

Where revenue is recognized at a point on time, payments of fees are typically received at the same time as when the performance obligation is satisfied, or within several days or months after satisfying a performance obligation. In relation to revenue recognized over time, payments of fees are received every month, three months or six months.

[Other Notes]

19. Other additional information

Sale of investments in affiliates

Nomura has tendered to the self-tender offer made by Nomura Research Institute, Ltd. (“NRI”). Upon the settlement on August 21, 2019, Nomura has sold 101,889,300 ordinary shares it held at ¥159,966 million to NRI. NRI remains an equity method affiliate of NHI. As a result of the transaction, a gain of ¥73,293 million was recognized in earnings within *Revenue—Other* during the year ending March 31, 2020.

Changes in Tax Laws

On March 27, 2020, the “Act to partially revise the Income Tax Act and Others”(Act No.8 of 2020) was enacted, effective for fiscal years beginning on or after April 1, 2022. As a result of the Act, the existing Consolidated Taxation system in Japan will be replaced with the Group Tax Sharing system. The Company does not expect any significant impact on its net deferred tax liabilities on adoption of the Act.

Business combination

On April 1, 2020, Nomura acquired 100% of Greentech Capital, LLC (“Greentech”), a leading M & A advisory boutique in sustainable technology and infrastructure in the United States.

The acquisition price was ¥12,389 million and has been partially paid in cash on April 1, 2020.

The operating results and cash flows of Greentech will be reflected to Nomura’s consolidated financial statements from April 1, 2020. The assets acquired and liabilities assumed as of the acquisition date were not material to Nomura’s consolidated balance sheet.

Restricted Stock Units

In May 2020, the Company announced to grant Restricted Stock Units (“RSUs”) to directors, executive officers and/or employees of the Company and/or its subsidiaries, etc. The number of RSUs is approximately 75 million units (75 million shares equivalent). RSUs are to deliver shares of common stock of the Company to grantees from one year to the maximum of seven years after the RSUs are granted.

Nomura also offers a compensation plan linked to the Company’s stock price, a world index and the Company’s performances. The employees (directors, executive officers and certain employees) covered by this plan must provide service as employees of the Company for a specified service period in order to receive payments under the plan and also are subject to forfeitures due to termination of employment under certain conditions. The Company plans to continue compensation payments in the next fiscal year based on the Company’s stock price, a world index and the Company’s performances for its and subsidiaries’ directors and certain employees. The Company will remunerate either in cash or an equivalent amount of assets with a value linked to the average stock price for a certain period immediately preceding the applicable future payment date.

Rights conversion related to the Tokyo Nihonbashi district redevelopment project

On May 20, 2020, the rights conversion plan of the Tokyo Nihonbashi district redevelopment project in which Nomura participate as members of the redevelopment partnership was approved by Tokyo Metropolitan Government. The rights conversion will become effective on May 29, 2020.

As a result, Nomura is entitled to receive ownership in the redeveloped real estate in the future and cash representing compensation for loss of rental income and other related expenses, in exchange for the assets it held in that area.

Nomura will record income before income taxes of approximately ¥70 billion as the difference between the carrying value of the transferred assets and the fair value of the acquired assets during the first quarter of the fiscal year ending March 31, 2021.

## Notes to the Financial Statements

The Company's financial statements are prepared in accordance with the Ordinance for Company Calculation (Ministry of Justice Ordinance No. 13 of 2006).

The amounts shown therein are rounded to the nearest million.

### [Significant Accounting Policies]

#### 1. Basis and methods of valuation for financial instruments

##### (1) Other securities

##### a. Securities with market value

Recorded at market value

The difference between the cost using the moving average method or amortized cost and market value less deferred taxes is recorded as *Net unrealized gain on investments* in Net assets on the balance sheet.

##### b. Securities without market value

Recorded at cost using the moving average method or amortized cost

With respect to investments in investment enterprise partnerships and similar ones which are regarded as equivalent to securities in accordance with Paragraph 2, Article 2 of the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act, the pro rata shares of such partnerships are recorded at net asset values based on the available current financial statements on the reporting date set forth in the partnership agreements.

##### (2) Stocks of subsidiaries and affiliates

Recorded at cost using the moving average method

#### 2. Basis and method of valuation for derivative transaction

Accounted for at fair value based on the mark-to-market method

#### 3. Basis and method of valuation for money held in trust

Accounted for at fair value based on the mark-to-market method

#### 4. Depreciation and amortization

##### (1) Depreciation of tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets are depreciated primarily on the declining balance method, except for buildings (excluding equipment of the buildings) acquired on or after April 1, 1998 and equipment of the buildings and structures acquired on or after April 1, 2016 which are depreciated on the straight-line method.

##### (2) Amortization of intangible assets, investments and others

Intangible assets, investments and others are amortized over their estimated useful lives primarily on the straight-line method. The useful lives of software are based on those determined internally.

#### 5. Deferred Assets

##### Bond issuance costs

Bond issuance costs are expensed upon incurred.

#### 6. Translation of assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies

Financial assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into Japanese yen using exchange rates as of the balance sheet date. Gains and losses resulting from translation are reflected in the statement of income.

#### 7. Provisions

##### (1) Allowance for doubtful accounts

To provide for bad loans, the Company recorded an allowance for doubtful accounts based on an estimate of the uncollectible amounts calculated using historical loss ratios or a reasonable estimate based on the financial condition of individual borrowers.



(2) Accrued bonuses

To prepare for bonus payments to employees, the estimated amount was recorded in accordance with the prescribed calculation method.

(3) Allowance for business loss of subsidiaries and affiliates

Allowance for business loss of subsidiaries and affiliates is made at an estimated amount of loss.

8. Hedging activities

(1) Hedge accounting

Mark-to-market profits and losses on hedging instruments are deferred as assets or liabilities until the profits or losses on the underlying hedged items are realized for interest rate risk hedge and foreign currency risk hedge. Fair value hedge is applied and all the profits and losses are recognized for share price risk hedge.

(2) Hedging instrument and hedged item

The Company utilizes interest rate swap contracts to hedge the interest rate risk on bonds and borrowings that the Company issued. The Company utilizes currency forward contracts and long term foreign currency liabilities including long term bonds issued to hedge foreign currency risk on investments in subsidiaries. Additionally, the Company utilizes total return swap contracts to hedge share price risk on a part of investment securities.

(3) Hedging policy

As a general rule, the interest rate risk on bonds and borrowings is fully hedged until maturity. Foreign currency investment in subsidiaries is hedged by currency forward contracts and long term foreign currency liabilities including long term bonds issued. A part of investment securities is hedged by total return swap contracts.

(4) Valuating the validity of hedging instruments

Regarding to the hedge of the interest risk and foreign currency risk, the Company regularly verifies the result of risk offsetting by each hedging instrument and hedged item, and verifies the validity of the hedge. For the hedge of share price risk, the Company verifies the hedge effectiveness by comparing the change in fair value of each investment security and total return swap contract.

9. Consumption taxes and local consumption taxes are accounted for based on the tax exclusion method.

10. The Company applies the consolidated tax return system.

With regard the company to the items for which the individual tax return filing method was reviewed in accordance with the transition to the Group Tax Sharing System established under the “Act to partially revise the Income Tax Act and Others” (Act No. 8 of 2020) and the transition to the Group Tax Sharing System, in accordance with the treatment in Paragraph 3 of the “Practical Solution on the Treatment of Tax Effect Accounting for the Transition from the Consolidated Taxation System to the Group Tax Sharing System” (Practical Solution No. 39 March 31, 2020), the provisions in Paragraph 44 of the “Implementation Guidance on Tax Effect Accounting” (ASBJ Guidance No. 28 February 16, 2018) are not applied and the amounts of deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are in accordance with the provisions of the tax law before amendment.

[Notes to the Balance Sheet]

1. Balances of receivables and payables with subsidiaries and affiliates

Short-term receivables .....	3,741,813 million yen
Short-term payables .....	2,029,963 million yen
Long-term receivables .....	747,556 million yen

2. Accumulated depreciation on tangible fixed assets .....	49,467 million yen
--	--------------------

### 3. Securities deposited

The Company loaned investment securities (mainly investments in subsidiaries and affiliates) with a book value of ¥12,034 million based on securities loan contracts which provide borrowers with the rights to resell or repledge the securities.

### 4. Bonds include ¥318,200 million of subordinated bonds.

### 5. Balance of guaranteed obligations <sup>(1)</sup>

Nomura Europe Finance N.V.	Borrowings/Medium term notes/ Repurchase transactions	1,951,195 million yen <sup>(2)</sup>
Nomura International Funding Pte. Ltd.	Borrowings/Medium term notes/ Repurchase transactions	924,111 million yen
Nomura International plc	Derivative transactions	334,428 million yen <sup>(2)</sup>
Nomura International plc	Borrowings/Medium term notes/ Repurchase transactions	234,910 million yen
Nomura Bank International plc	Borrowings/Medium term notes/ Repurchase transactions	222,390 million yen
Nomura Global Financial Products Inc.	Derivative transactions	150,891 million yen <sup>(2)</sup>
Other		98,888 million yen

(1) In accordance with Japan Institute of Certified Public Accountants Audit and Assurance Practice Committee Practical Guideline No. 61, items recognized as effectively bearing the obligation of guarantee of liabilities are included in notes items equivalent to guaranteed obligations.

(2) Includes joint guarantee with Nomura Securities Co., Ltd.

[Notes to the Statement of Income]

1. Transactions with subsidiaries and affiliates

Operating revenue	343,297 million yen
Operating expenses	83,247 million yen
Non-operating transactions	161,490 million yen

2. Extraordinary income

*The gain on sales of subsidiaries and affiliates* was from the sale of a part of ordinary shares of Nomura Research Institute, Ltd. which is an affiliate of the Company.

[Notes to the Statement of Changes in Net Assets]

1. Shares outstanding

Type of shares	Beginning of current year	Increase	Decrease	End of current year
Common stock (shares) .....	3,493,562,601	—	—	3,493,562,601

2. Treasury stock

Type of shares	Beginning of current year	Increase	Decrease	End of current year
Common stock (shares) .....	182,411,802	299,381,781	27,168,475	454,625,108

(Summary of reasons for change)

The reasons for increase were as follows:

Increase related to buying in the stock market .....	299,362,300 shares
Increase related to requests to purchase shares less than full trading units .....	19,481 shares

The reasons for decrease were as follows:

Reduction related to exercise of stock acquisition rights and allotment of RSUs .....	27,168,085 shares
Reduction related to buying to complete full trading units .....	390 shares

### 3. Stock acquisition rights<sup>(1)</sup>

Name of Stock Acquisition Rights	Date of allocation of stock acquisition rights	Type of shares	Number of shares
Stock Acquisition Rights No.46	June 5, 2012	Common stock	115,300
Stock Acquisition Rights No.47	June 5, 2012	Common stock	372,000
Stock Acquisition Rights No.48	June 5, 2012	Common stock	526,800
Stock Acquisition Rights No.49	June 5, 2012	Common stock	39,800
Stock Acquisition Rights No.50	June 5, 2012	Common stock	39,700
Stock Acquisition Rights No.53	June 5, 2013	Common stock	93,700
Stock Acquisition Rights No.54	June 5, 2013	Common stock	456,300
Stock Acquisition Rights No.55	November 19, 2013	Common stock	2,678,200
Stock Acquisition Rights No.56	June 5, 2014	Common stock	189,200
Stock Acquisition Rights No.57	June 5, 2014	Common stock	652,400
Stock Acquisition Rights No.58	June 5, 2014	Common stock	1,014,500
Stock Acquisition Rights No.60	June 5, 2014	Common stock	375,400
Stock Acquisition Rights No.61	June 5, 2014	Common stock	1,374,600
Stock Acquisition Rights No.62	November 18, 2014	Common stock	2,673,700
Stock Acquisition Rights No.63	June 5, 2015	Common stock	546,100
Stock Acquisition Rights No.64	June 5, 2015	Common stock	928,200
Stock Acquisition Rights No.65	June 5, 2015	Common stock	1,497,500
Stock Acquisition Rights No.68	November 18, 2015	Common stock	2,568,800
Stock Acquisition Rights No.69	June 7, 2016	Common stock	1,034,100
Stock Acquisition Rights No.70	June 7, 2016	Common stock	1,552,200
Stock Acquisition Rights No.71	June 7, 2016	Common stock	2,028,300
Stock Acquisition Rights No.72	June 7, 2016	Common stock	259,200
Stock Acquisition Rights No.73	June 7, 2016	Common stock	105,400
Stock Acquisition Rights No.74	November 11, 2016	Common stock	2,535,400
Stock Acquisition Rights No.75	June 9, 2017	Common stock	1,188,600
Stock Acquisition Rights No.76	June 9, 2017	Common stock	1,456,900
Stock Acquisition Rights No.82	June 9, 2017	Common stock	276,700
Stock Acquisition Rights No.83	June 9, 2017	Common stock	63,900
Stock Acquisition Rights No.84	November 17, 2017	Common stock	2,488,900

(1) Excludes items for which the first day of the exercise period has not arrived.

### 4. Dividends

#### (1) Dividends paid

Decision	Type of shares	Total dividend value (millions of yen)	Dividend-per share (yen)	Record date	Effective date
Board of Directors April 25, 2019 .....	Common stock	9,933	3.00	March 31, 2019	June 3, 2019
Board of Directors October 29, 2019 .....	Common stock	48,483	15.00	September 30, 2019	December 2, 2019

(2) Items for which the record date of dividends belonging to the current period will be effective in the next period

Decision	Type of shares	Total dividend value (millions of yen)	Dividend-per share (yen)	Record date	Effective date
Board of Directors May 8, 2020 .....	Common stock	15,195	5.00	March 31, 2020	June 8, 2020

[Notes to Accounting for Tax Effects]

Breakdown of deferred tax assets and liabilities

Deferred tax assets		
Loss on devaluation of securities .....	117,032	million yen
Loss carry-forward on local tax .....	25,015	million yen
Deferred gain and loss on hedges .....	3,453	million yen
Loss on devaluation of fixed assets .....	2,435	million yen
Stock option .....	774	million yen
Others .....	2,498	million yen
Subtotal of deferred tax assets .....	151,206	million yen
Valuation allowance .....	(118,438)	million yen
Total of deferred tax assets .....	32,768	million yen
Deferred tax liabilities		
Net unrealized gain on investments .....	(14,606)	million yen
Deferred gain and loss on hedges .....	(10,491)	million yen
Others .....	(657)	million yen
Total of deferred tax liabilities .....	(25,754)	million yen
Net deferred tax assets .....	7,014	million yen

[Notes to Related Party Transactions]  
Subsidiaries and affiliates

Classification	Name of company	Proportion of voting rights owned (owned by)	Relationship with related party	Nature of transaction	Transaction amounts (millions of yen)	Name of account	Balance as of March 31, 2020 (millions of yen)	Notes
Subsidiary	Nomura Securities Co., Ltd.	(Owned) directly 100%	Provision of equipments Loans receivable Concurrent officers	Data processing system usage fees received	93,147	Accrued income	16,372	(1)
				Loans receivable	436,823	Short-term loans	343,800	(2) (3)
				Interest received	6,913	Accrued income	1,041	
				Establishment of a commitment line with subordinated terms	700,000	Long-term loans receivable from subsidiaries and affiliates	175,000	(4)
				Loans receivable	157,692	—	—	
				Commitment line establishment fees received	705	—	—	
Subsidiary	Nomura International plc	(Owned) indirectly 100%	Guarantee obligation Concurrent officers	Loans receivable	1,020	Short-term loans	1,299	(2)
				Interest received	46	Accrued income	0	
				Guarantee obligation	610,561	—	—	(6)
				Guarantee fee received	476	Accrued income	476	
Subsidiary	Nomura International Funding Pte. Ltd	(Owned) directly 100%	Guarantee obligation	Guarantee obligation	924,111	—	—	(6)
				Guarantee fee received	476	Accrued income	468	
Subsidiary	Nomura Holding America Inc.	(Owned) directly 100%	Loans receivable Concurrent officers	Loans receivable	1,416,017	Short-term loans	1,910,756	(2)
				Interest received	12,033	Accrued income	2,954	
Subsidiary	Nomura Corporate Funding America LLC	(Owned) indirectly 100%	Loans receivable	Loans receivable	1,151,325	Short-term loans	1,143,070	(2)
				Interest received	11,504	Accrued income	2,215	
Subsidiary	Nomura Bank International plc	(Owned) indirectly 100%	Guarantee obligation	Guarantee obligation	222,390	—	—	(6)
				Guarantee fee received	105	Accrued income	104	
Subsidiary	NHI Acquisition Holding Inc.	(Owned) directly 100%	Loans receivable	Loans receivable	130,607	Short-term loans	173,767	(2)
				Interest received	3,876	Accrued income	128	
Subsidiary	Nomura Europe Finance N.V.	(Owned) directly 100%	Borrowings Guarantee obligation	Borrowings	1,752,936	Short-term borrowings	1,880,105	(5)
				Interest paid	10,983	Accrued expense	1,284	
				Guarantee obligation	1,951,195	—	—	(6)
				Guarantee fee received	951	Accrued income	944	
Subsidiary	Nomura Global Financial Products Inc.	(Owned) indirectly 100%	Guarantee obligation Concurrent officers	Guarantee obligation	150,891	—	—	(6)
				Guarantee fee received	216	Accrued income	215	
Subsidiary	Nomura Europe Holdings plc	(Owned) directly 100%	Loans receivable Concurrent officers	Capital increase underwritten	96,984	—	—	(7)
				Loans receivable	72,330	Long-term loans receivable from subsidiaries and affiliates	233,744	(2)
				Interest received	2,459	Accrued income	249	
Subsidiary	Nomura Financial Products & Services, Inc.	(Owned) directly 100%	Loans receivable Concurrent officers	Loans receivable	544,873	Short-term loans	—	(2) (3)
				Interest received	12,282	Accrued income	997	
				Establishment of a commitment line with subordinated terms	320,000	Long-term loans receivable from subsidiaries and affiliates	243,946	(4)
				Loans receivable	244,936	—	—	
				Commitment line establishment fees received	180	—	—	
Subsidiary	Nomura Asia Pacific Holdings Co., Ltd	(Owned) directly 100%	Loans receivable Concurrent officers	Loans receivable	69,371	Short-term loans	91,707	(2)
				Interest received	581	Accrued income	65	
Affiliate	Nomura Research Institute, Ltd.	(Owned) directly 17.6% indirectly 11.2%	Purchases of system solution and consulting knowledge services	Data processing system usage fees paid	31,909	—	—	(8)
				Software purchase	12,748	Accounts payable	3,211	
				Sales of share by Share Buyback Program	159,966	—	—	(9)



Terms of transactions, policies determining terms of transactions, etc.

- (1) Usage fees related to data processing systems are determined rationally based on the original cost to the Company.
- (2) Interest rates on loans receivable are determined rationally in consideration of market interest rates. The transaction amounts for loans receivable indicate average monthly balance. No collateral is obtained.
- (3) Transaction amounts and balance as of March 31, 2020 do not include the transaction amounts for establishment of a commitment line with subordinated terms of (4).
- (4) The transaction amounts for the establishment of a commitment line with subordinated terms is the amount of the financing limit.
- (5) Interest rates on borrowings are determined rationally in consideration of market interest rates. The transaction amounts for borrowings indicate average monthly balance. No collateral is provided.
- (6) Please see "Notes to the Balance sheet" for details. The guarantee rates for each transaction are rationally determined in consideration of market rates.
- (7) The capital increase with respect to Nomura Europe Holdings plc represents allocation of new shares to a shareholder.
- (8) Usage fees related to data processing systems and software are determined for each transaction in consideration of operating maintenance costs, original costs related to system development and net book value in case of selling, etc.
- (9) The Company sold Nomura Research Institute, Ltd. shares at tender offer price in its self-tender offer.
- (10) Transaction amounts do not include consumption taxes, etc., and balance as of March 31, 2020 includes consumption taxes, etc.

[Notes to Per Share Data]

Net assets per share .....	855.09 yen
Net income per share .....	87.80 yen

[Note to Revenue Recognition]

The primary types of service provided to customers are as follows;

The Company recognizes Royalty fees for the use of the "Nomura" trademark as "*Royalty on trademarks*" over the time period of contracts.

Revenue from providing outsourcing services is recognized as "*Other operating revenue*" over the time period of contracts.

[Notes to Material Subsequent Event]

(Grant of Restricted Stock Units)

In May 2020, the Company announced to grant Restricted Stock Units ("RSUs") to directors, executive officers and/or employees of the Company and/or its subsidiaries, etc. The number of RSUs is approximately 75 million units (75 million shares equivalent). RSUs are to deliver shares of common stocks of the Company to grantees from one year to the maximum of seven years after the RSUs are granted.